

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JEFFREY LANDRY, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Louisiana,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 6:23-cv-00997-RRS-CBW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOUISIANA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, RURAL  
HOSPITAL COALITION, INC., AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND 340B  
HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY LANDRY'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William B. Schultz (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Margaret M. Dotzel (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas  
(*pro hac vice* pending)  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
Fax: (202) 822-8106  
wschultz@zuckerman.com  
mdotzel@zuckerman.com  
cjonas@zuckerman.com

Camille E. Gauthier (#34558)  
FLANAGAN PARTNERS LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 3300  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Tel: (504) 569-0235  
Fax: (504) 592-0251  
cgauthier@flanaganpartners.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Act 358 Is Not Field Preempted. .... 9

    A. Congress Did Not Create or Occupy a Field When It Established the 340B Program. .... 9

    B. Act 358 Does Not Intrude into Any Purported 340B Field. .... 14

II. Act 358 Is Not Conflict Preempted. .... 16

    A. Act 358 Does Not Conflict with the 340B Statute. .... 16

    B. Act 358 Does Not Regulate Drug Pricing and Would Not Be Preempted Even if It Did. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggist Ass’n, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 15

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,  
967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 21

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra*,  
142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)..... 7, 21

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 16

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.*,  
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 10, 12

*Astraea Aviation Servs., Inc. v. Nations Air Inc.*,  
172 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 23

*Biotech. Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 24, 25

*Biotech. Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
505 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 23, 24

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... 17

*Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris*,  
794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 17–18

*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.*,  
536 U.S. 424 (2002)..... 8

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 20

*CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.*,  
481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 21

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... 9, 11, 12

*Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.*,  
437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 23

*FDIC v. McFarland*,  
243 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Frank Bros., Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
409 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 11, 21–22

*Hurley v. Lederle Labs. Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 11

*Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.*,  
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 18

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 8, 9, 20

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 9

*N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 9

*N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino*,  
413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 9, 10, 20

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*,  
84 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 9

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 18

*PhRMA v. McClain*,  
645 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Ark. 2022)..... 7, 17, 23

*PhRMA v. Wehbi*,  
18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex v. Sanchez*,  
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 17

*Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS*,  
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 15, 17

*United Motorcoach Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
851 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Webber v. Virginia*,  
103 U.S. 344 (1880)..... 24

*Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.*,  
418 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 9

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... passim

La. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:2881–2886 ..... passim

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(b), 124 Stat. 119, 827 (Mar. 21, 2010) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

340B Health, *Drugmakers Pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals: More Expected as Growing Number Impose or Tighten 340B Restrictions* ..... 4

340B Health, *Restrictions on 340B Contract Pharmacy Increase Drug Company Profits but Lead to Lost Savings, Patient Harm, and Substantial Burden for Safety-Net Hospitals*..... 4

340B Informed, *Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021* (updated Jan. 13, 2023)..... 3

Adam J. Fein, Drug Channels Institute, *Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?* (Dec. 12, 2019) ..... 4

AHA, *Setting the Record Straight on 340B: Fact vs. Fiction* (Mar. 2021) ..... 7

Allen Dobson et al., *The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients* (July 10, 2020) ..... 7

Federal Trade Commission, *University of Michigan Advisory Opinion* (Apr. 9, 2010)..... 15

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *340B Drug Pricing Program* (Mar. 2023) ..... 21

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Program Integrity: FY19 Audit Results* ..... 14

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Program Integrity: FY20 Audit Results* ..... 14

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Program Integrity: FY21 Audit Results* ..... 14

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Program Integrity: FY22 Audit Results* ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) ..... 8, 14, 20–21, 23

L&M Policy Research, LLC, *Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients* (Mar. 12, 2018) ..... 7

Maya Goldman, *Hospital groups worry as more drugmakers limit 340B discounts*, *Modern Healthcare* (Mar. 25, 2022) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) ..... 19

Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid, HHS Office of Inspector General ..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services, 42 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010) ..... 18

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996) ..... 13, 18
